

**No. 22-11330**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**AIA BURRITO WORKS, INC.,  
A1A BURRITO WORKS TACO SHOP 2, INC.,  
JUNIPER BEACH ENTERPRISES, INC., and  
on behalf of themselves and those similarly situated,**  
*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**SYSCO JACKSONVILLE, INC.,**  
*Defendant – Appellee.*

---

Consolidated Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida  
Case No. 3:21-cv-00041-TJC-JBT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Leah M. Nicholls  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
lnicholls@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS PUBLIC JUSTICE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Preempted Because State Law Imposes the Same Standards as Federal Law.....	3
II. The District Court’s Decision Conflates Preemption with Pleading Standards.....	8
III. If Upheld, the District Court’s Decision Threatens to Substantially Curtail Enforcement of Congress’s Prohibition on Misbranded Products and Will Harm Compliant Businesses.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....9, 13

*Menard v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
698 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2012).....11

*Smith v. Coldwell Banker Real Estate Servs.*,  
122 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Conn. 2000)..... 15-16

*Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022) .....7, 15

*Webb v. Trader Joe’s*,  
999 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2021) .....12, 13

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 451 .....4

21 U.S.C. § 452.....16

21 U.S.C. § 453(h)(1).....5

21 U.S.C. § 453(h)(5)(B) .....5

21 U.S.C. § 454(a) .....4

21 U.S.C. § 457 .....5

21 U.S.C. § 458(a)(2)(A) .....5

21 U.S.C. § 467e .....4, 7

**REGULATIONS**

9 C.F.R. § 317.2(h)(i).....5

9 C.F.R. § 381.129(a).....5

9 C.F.R. § 442.1 *et seq.*.....6

9 C.F.R. § 442.2 .....6

9 C.F.R. § 442.5 .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....1

NIST Handbook 133 (2020) ..... 6, 9-10, 10

USDA Food Safety and Inspection Service, Quarterly Enforcement  
 Reports, [https://www.fsis.usda.gov/inspection/regulatory-  
 enforcement/quarterly-enforcement-reports](https://www.fsis.usda.gov/inspection/regulatory-enforcement/quarterly-enforcement-reports) ..... 15-16
